Act 300 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 300

By: Senator Dowd

"AN ACT PROVIDING FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE ARKANSAS CODE OF 1987, 3-4-216 (b), (c), and (d); AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Subsection (b), subsection (c), and subsection (d) of Arkansas Code Ann. 3-4-216 shall be amended to read as follows:

"(b) Any person holding a permit who desires to renew the permit after June 30 shall be required to pay a late renewal penalty in the amount of one half (1/2) of the required yearly renewal fee for the permit for each sixty (60) day period, or any portion thereof, after June 30, wherein the renewal is tendered, in addition to the amount of the yearly fee.

(c) Alcoholic Beverage Control permits may be renewed late, by paying the stated penalty, between July 1 and March 1 of each fiscal year.

(d) No permit shall be renewed by the Alcoholic Beverage Control Division for the current fiscal year after March 1."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the code.

APPROVED: March 2, 1989

SB222